Agenda
Village of Glen Ellyn
Village Board Workshop
Monday, April 12, 2010
6:30 P.M. — Galligan Board Room
Glen Ellyn Civic Center

1. Call to Order

2. Public Comments?

3. FY 10-11 Budget Discussion

a.

b.

C.

d.

Hill Avenue Capital Project
Contingency Plan (Pages 2 —8)
Glen Ellyn Historical Society Payment (Pages 9 — 22)

Special Programs Fund

4. Other items?

5. Adjourn



To:
From:
Date:
Re:

Steve Jones, Village Manager

President & Village Board 8(‘

April 5, 2010

Budget Scenario — State Reduction of Income Tax

Background

As you know, we have made the necessary expense reductions and revenue
adjustments to provide the Village Board with a balanced FY2010-11 general fund
budget proposal. However, we now face the challenge of adopting our budget with
some significant unknowns surrounding the status of the municipal share of the
state collected income tax. Since this is our third highest general fund revenue
source, it is a significant issue that may need to be addressed. '

The uncertainty stems from the Governor’s budget proposal to reduce income tax
distributions to municipalities. Towns in Illinois receive a per capita distribution of
10% of the total income tax collections. The Governor seeks to reduce the municipal
share to 7%, and divert the remaining 3% for state purposes.

Unfortunately, this will be the second consecutive fiscal year we prepare and adopt a
budget following thoughtful planning, but face uncertainties outside of our control.
You will recall the Village implemented a number of mid-year budget reductions
during the fall of 2009 to adjust for the decline of income tax revenues resulting
from a deteriorating statewide economy. The mid-year adjustments were
approximately $400,000.

You can be assured that we will take whatever action is necessary to accommodate a
reduction in revenues that may occur after the budget adoption. This memo
provides contingency planning should we face this possibility.

Issues

There are a number of scenarios municipalities may face regarding the state income
tax. During an election year, things tend to be very fluid in Springfield. In worst-
case to best-case order, here are the possibilities:

e A permanent 30% reduction in the municipal share of the income tax.
This would result in the loss of approximately $630,000 to Glen Ellyn.

e A permanent reduction in the municipal share, but less than a 30%
reduction.



e A one-year 30% reduction in the municipal share.
e A one-year reduction of less than 30%.
¢ No change in distribution formula.

¢ Some discussions in Springfield have involved a possible one-year
reduction, coupled with a year-two restoration including municipal
sharing of an increased income tax. On a long-term basis, this may be
a best-case scenario for municipalities.

It is possible we will not see any decision in Springfield on this matter until after the
November elections.

Action Requested
None - Discussion and information only at this time.

Recommended Contingency Plan
Since the potential action of the Governor and State Legislature puts our balanced

budget at risk, and we are in no position to absorb a $630,000 deficit in our general
fund, our contingency plan will need to involve a multi-pronged approach to meet
the challenge. While this contingency plan will not adversely affect the organization
to the same level experienced in the past fiscal year, this plan will have adverse
effects.

Our contingency plan includes the following if needed:

a. Capital Improvement Funds. Several years ago $3,000,000 in general fund
reserves were transferred to the capital improvement fund to assist with keeping our
20-year road program on track. While this action achieved the goal of adding
funding to road construction, it also left us with less of a cushion to weather an
economic downturn.

During the September workshop discussion of the 2009 tax levy, I informed the
Board that the team was not proposing a levy that exceeded the tax cap despite the
uncertain economic climate. I stated that if there were further revenue pressures in
FY2010-11, we would seek to have the Capital Projects Fund re-pay some of the
previously borrowed funds to fill the gap and to continue the existing level of
services. My thinking then, and now, is that we need to preserve our remaining
work force and continue to provide the current level of services.

To re-direct a portion of capital funding to the general fund we would need to
identify projects to delay. The specific projects would be dependent upon the level
of economic need, and consideration of priorities (i.e. Braeside Street Lighting -
$400,000; Roosevelt Road streetlight painting - $65,000; Nicoll Land Bridge -
$100,000; Roosevelt Road undergrounding - $50,000; contract street maintenance
- $165,000; Lake Ellyn Outfall - $100,000).



b. “Vendor Project” Savings Results. Several months ago, the Village Board directed
the team to contact Village vendors to determine whether any price/contract
concessions could be achieved during this difficult economic climate. This process
was undertaken and has successfully resulted in costs savings to the Village. A
memo is attached which provides detailed information on the results.  In short,
the general fund will achieve approximately $77,000 in lower costs, with a number
of initiatives still underway to produce additional results.

These savings will be available to offset lost revenues since the expenses are already
fully funded in the proposed budget. If the income tax were not decreased, the
savings would allow for the potential for a surplus.

c. Additional Budget Reductions. As part of the FY2010-11 budget review process
most discretionary items in the general fund were eliminated in an effort to provide
a balanced budget. There are other cuts that can be made. While I will not go into
specifics at this time, I would estimate that an additional $100,000 of cuts could be
made to further offset a reduction of income tax.

In addition, we experienced a decrease in our liability/property/workers
compensation insurance although we had budgeted for an increase. We are in the
process of working out cost estimates regarding some claims handling matters, but
itis likely an additional offset of $50,000-75,000 could be reduced to offset a
reduction of income tax.

Conclusion.

This contingency plan will allow us to survive a single year reduction, but not
without difficulty. If we should face a permanent reduction of income tax revenues,
the resulting structural revenue deficiency will need to be addressed if we expect to
provide the same level of service to the community.



To:
From:
Date:
Re:

President & Village Board

Steve Jones, Village Manager

April 5, 2010

Update of Vendor Discussions

In late 2009 the Village Board requested that the management team begin exploring
the potential for cost reductions from existing vendors, and the potential for
implementing RFP processes for targeted services. As a result the management
team was directed to identify their “top” three vendors and explore any
(opportunities i.e. hourly rates, service fees, commodity prices, collaborative
purchasing, etc.) that could benefit the organization.

A summary of results has been attached to identify the steps taken thus far by the
management team with regard to cost reduction. A copy of the 2009 vendor list is
also attached which indentifies a full fiscal year of payments to Village vendors. This
is provided to give you a general idea of the amounts, and vendors we utilize.

The following comments are to provide background on these efforts:

a. The attached list identifies cost reductions made as a result of analysis and
negotiation with vendors. It does not include expense reductions made by the
management team as part of the budget process. You will recall from previous
discussions that an initial general fund deficit of approximately $1 million was
eliminated by the team as a result of expense reductions/new revenues.

b. Other than the two items identified in the spreadsheet (waste hauling & Du
Comm), these future cost reductions are not presently factored into the
budget. Thus, as we progress through the FY2010-11 fiscal year, we should
incur some savings

c. This effort should not be viewed as completed, but should be viewed as on-
going. There were a number of opportunities identified which will involve
follow up research and reporting back to the Board.

d. Many of the cost reductions identified do not directly benefit the general
fund, while others partially benefit the general fund. Although Village savings
will nonetheless be incurred, the benefitting fund will depend upon the
specific expense noted.



5307 Buped/14

W/19mas L131epm/leded

aiseM pIOS

Jomag/iaiem
SIOINSS Juawdinbg
uonealddYy

|easuas)

|eJauan)

|eJauan
PETETFAENT-TTY
(Areaqn 8 YMD)
/uoneasday/sadlAIes
dinbz/sBMm/IeIoU3D
(A1eaqr1 8 YMD)
/uoI11eaIDY /SADIALS
dinb3/sgMm/Iesauan
(Areagn 8 YMD)
/uo131e3.109y /Sa0INISS

dinb3/SBM/IeIBUDD

swelbouid jedads

a15eM PHOS

punj

*396pnq TT0Z-0TOZAd Pasodold ul pajoayjos Apealje sbuiAeS

A EATEI 512101

058
001’1t
0LE
000'62
00g’s
000'9
009

000'SS

000'sS

00091

00€'T

000'0Z$

s3nseyd
lepueuld
pajewnsa

V uqiyx3

0T0Z Ul 3JI0AUI Y283 U0 UORINPAI %7

*3S3I0U| 3U} SAIRM
*95e3J0U| U0I1393]103/00G$ 403 pajied 0T0Z 104 PRIJU0D

0} paasbe sey Jowery
$951d SUIUO JUNOJSIP %01

Pa13450 JUNOISIP %G

uononpad abieys Asaaldp uojeb/co:

suonisod 190140 ad1j0d pajjuN 10 UOIDNPAL 33) pajenoboN

%@ 4O UoRoNpad a3ed ANNoOH

9,5 JO uOoIPNpPa. 3jed ANOH

*ou] ‘asuodsay J0a41Qq Agq uoldNpaJ Yyuow/05$

2oueINSUL-3Y g 1R3UaQ ‘9417 Jo Buippig Dadl

sjuawisNfpy a|gonpaq g 6niq uondudsald OWH/Odd

NIOMIBN Odd SS040) anig 03 eubis wodly buiydsums

(2unHoR) Jnoy/s$ Aq a3ea Alnoy jo ucnonpay

*1dD uodn paseq ua3aq aARY PINOM 3sE3JOUI ‘suoijeiiobau
INOYUM *JedA 10e1uod TT-0TOZ 404 95E340Ul 934 OU Ul pajjnsal uoljenobausy

UonpyY

yoajiA - bunaauibug-foid

Jawelsy - dn ydid ysnig

soJg Yani

X3J04pAH - sjueduqn 19914

lieg - {and syun

£ wwopng-ymnedsiq Asuabiawg
1IN - bunasuibug
S224n0say 6u3 - buldau|bugy
Buissasold buljjg J93em

gdI - aouelnsur YyjesH

JgdI - 9oueINsSUl YyeaH

74dI - @ouednsui yjjesH

dn-a3sed/ubisa 49719|SMAN

« POV - Bulney aysem

IAM9S 2dx3

POASIYDY SJUBWIIIWILIOYD) JBPINOIG DIIAIDS /IOPUIA

Md

Md

Md

Md

o3

ao110d

A3Q R ue|d

A2Q B ueid

NId

wav

wWav

wav

Wav

wav

juawiedaq



'ud3q dARY pINOM 3sealdul OTOZ (Aue Ji) Jeym 03 Se Ajuielsadun 03 anp paplAold 91ewisa [eDURULY ON

*(000'9£$ sem sbuiaes 6002) YoaAID - busauibuz-foid Md
0D |1
SI9AB| paziIoyIne molaq Ja1dilinw 1041 PAMO|(e 11y} PIOU 03 SNURUOD M 19IN4 B YIS a4
s|elale| jeydsy Jouadng Md
Auedwo) wuojiun s,|aeydii Md
sajbojouyda)] AemybiH Md
juawdinb3 A3a4eS S,|1eH md
9A13500] Md
Bunuid a3IoA Wav

«JONDT 600Z 03 S921id PIOH O3 SIUBWIWWIOD) JIPIAOCId DIINIDS /10PUBA

9 Uqiyx3



Buipuad
buipuad
buipuad

Buipuad

Buipuag

J Hqiyx3

*239 saiddns ‘uaded Ado)
Jueydsap/abe||IA 03 3500 ou e BulpAdas umojumop JO uoljelojdxy
asn jeuostad Jo Juawasinquiidl 1oy Adijod Jo uonejuswa|dw]

‘asuadxa
AJyjuow el e 0jul SIDIAISS Jiseq djesodiodu] 03 Jaulelal |e63) Jo uoneso|dx3

‘salpoq buixey Jayjo )g sad1AIBS J0IUaS ‘Syul] abe|a
‘abej|iA 10} S1913B|SMaU jo uoiepljosuod e bujajoaul piq jutol jo uonesojdxy

salddns 20140
pal|ly - Bulney aisem
abesn auoyd 13D abeIA

Aauuony abejip

Bunuug J9139|SMaN

ACALIOPUN) YD2412959Y J9PINOId 9IIAIDS /IOPUDA

Wav

wav

wav

wav

wWav



BoArrDd WorkSHoF
f - r1a-/0

To: Steve Jones, Village Manager

From: Jon Batek, Finance Directo

Date: April 8, 2010

Re: Payment of Outstanding Historical Society Invoice

Background

On December 13, 2005 the Village and Glen Ellyn Historical Society (the “Society”)
entered into an agreement related to the acquisition of the property located at
810-816 N. Main Street at a cost of $1.2 million. Included in this agreement was a
commitment on the part of the Society to reimburse to the Village the full
purchase price over a term of 10 years ending April 1, 2016 at a fixed interest rate
of 5% (see Attachment A). This remains the agreement which is presently in
effect today between the parties.

Under this agreement, the Society completed the first two years of payments due
April 1, 2007 and 2008. These were interest-only payments as the repayment
schedule was designed to accommodate the final reimbursements from the
purchase of the History Center property at 800 N. Main which was acquired in
2002. Additionally, income generated from rental properties on these sites was
collected by the Village and applied against principal and interest payments due
from the Society and continues to be the case today.

During the summer and fall of 2008, the Village team and Historical Society began
discussions about the possibility of restructuring the debt to better accommodate
the Society’s ability to make payment and to incorporate the newly acquired
property on the corner of Geneva Road and Main Street (820 N. Main) which was
acquired using the Village’s eminent domain powers. Envisioned here was a new
master agreement between the parties which encompassed all properties,



incorporated previously unwritten understandings with the respect to the
responsibilities associated with rental properties, as well as providing for an
extension in time to make reimbursements and reducing the interest rate charged
from a fixed 5% rate to a variable rate based on the Village’s investment rate of
return. Note that the intention of the proposed adjustment of interest rate to be
applied on the outstanding principal balance was to be on a prospective basis only
and only upon the execution of a new master agreement. (Casual FYl —there
currently remains no repayment agreement in place with respect to the 820 N.

Main property)

Following months of internal discussions and preparation, a draft revised master
agreement was presented to the Society on October 7, 2008. The Society
forwarded this proposed document to their legal counsel and presented
substantial proposed modifications to the draft agreement at a meeting with the
Village team on January 12, 2009. Considering the volume of revisions proposed
as well as the extraordinary budget chaos we were under at this time last year
(home rule sales tax proposal, impending reductions in force, doomsday budget
scenarios, etc.) as well as the assignment of this matter for review by the Finance
Commission, no further work has been completed on this draft agreement
pending the outcome of those deliberations and recommendations.

During the timeframe we were working with the Society on crafting a new master
agreement, the third year repayment on the 810-812 Main property came due in
the amount of $57,610.86 (see Attachment B). This amount was determined
using the fixed 5% interest rate which is stipulated in the current agreement,
again, the one in which we are operating under today. Due to the new request
for consideration of loan forgiveness by the Society, the Village Manager
temporarily suspended collection on the past due invoice pending resolution of
the bigger issues currently under review. As explained below, we need some
direction from the Village Board with respect to this pending invoice at this point
in time.



Issues

 Although the Village team is supportive of working with the Society to
amend current agreements to make loan repayment terms more workable
(through an extension in time to pay and a reduction in interest rate), we
are obligated to operate under the currently approved agreements until
such time as both parties come to mutual agreement on a proposed new
agreement. Staff cannot arbitrarily decide to write-off or reduce an
obligation due under an existing agreement between the Village and a third

party.

o Because this invoice was based on a current contract with the Society, the
amount due was accrued as a receivable and recognized as revenue on the
Village’s financial statements at April 30, 2009. Our auditors are due to be
on site for preliminary fieldwork on April 27 and 28 and will be very
interested to know what the status of this receivable is now that it is one
year old. This is the primary reason that timing on this has become of the
essence.

e Further work on revisions to the repayment agreements will likely be
delayed pending the review and recommendations of the Finance
Commission and further direction from the Village Board.

 Please reference some possible alternatives/outcomes with respect to this
issue at the end of this memorandum.

Action Requested

Village Board workshop discussion and direction as to the disposition of the past
due invoice of $57,610.86 is requested. In the event any change in the invoice is
determined to be warranted, we will prepare appropriate materials for official
Village Board action at their meeting of April 26. We are only seeking action on
the current pending item at this time. All other policy discussions and
considerations are presently under review by the Finance Commission.



Recommendation

The management team recommends payment in full of the outstanding invoice
prior to April 30, 2010 based on the current agreement in place between the
Village and Historical Society and that following the recommendations of the
Finance Commission and review and subsequent direction by the Village Board,
the management team continue working with the Historical Society to come to
terms on a new agreement. The team continues to be supportive of the concept
of future interest rates being based upon the lllinois Funds rate coincident with a
new agreement.

Attachments

e Attachment A - Current agreement between the Village and Historical
Society related to the repayment of the purchase cost of 810-816 N.
Main.

o Attachment B - Letter / invoice dated June 18, 2009 to Jan Langford
billing charges due for the period ended April 1, 2009 pursuant to the
agreement.

e Attachment C - Current loan receivable schedules at 5% and at the
estimated Illinois Funds rate.



Supplemental Agenda Information
Village of Glen Ellyn

Agenda Item Supplemented by Commentary

X Pros & Cons
Strategic Action Goal
Downtown Strategic Plan Goal

X Budget Impact/Return on Investment
Process Improvement
Green Initiative
Communication Initiative
Safety/Liability/Risk Assessment
Comparable Community Info
Other

ibl iv ions:

. Payment due as invoiced under the agreement currently in effect at
$57,610.86.

. Payment due at reduced interest rate, from 5% to the monthly average
Illinois Funds rate. This would result in a reduction in the amount interest
due of $34,969.95 and the net payment due would be reduced to
$22,640.91. A write-off and adjustment of $35,969.95 would need to be
authorized by the Village Board.

. Payment of principal portion only, and no interest. This would require
authorization of a write-off of $45,868.24 and the remaining $11,742.62
payment will be applied to the Corporate Reserve Fund.

. Continue to suspend collection of this invoice until the Finance Commission
reaches their final recommendations and the Village Board has reviewed
and provided further direction to the Village team. This outcome would



still likely result in us removing or writing off the entire receivable from the
balance sheet as the auditors may require, due to uncertainty as to the
ultimate collection of the receivable amount.

Pros / Cons:

Rather than identifying pros and cons to each alternative listed above, below are
listed possible pros and cons of writing down or reducing a portion of the invoice

due.
Pros:

Cons:

Writing down the interest amount due to the illinois Funds rate could be
perceived as being more equitable to the Historical Society as we would
only be requiring them to pay what the Village otherwise would have lost in
interest income had we not financed the property purchases.

A reduction in terms would provide further Village support of the mission
of the Society in providing cultural benefits to members of the community.

Loss of income to the General Fund of $35,969 (if reduce to IL Funds rate),
or $45,868 if interest waived. Given how close our current budget is
running, the degree to which any interest is waived may very well be the
difference between ending the year in a deficit position or a surplus. No
way of telling for sure at this juncture.

The extent to which the invoice and related receivable is written off may
require the restatement of the prior year’s financial statements with a prior
period adjustment. Only the auditors can tell us whether this would be
required and they will have had to complete their preliminary analytical
analysis to determine this (not until April 28). Recall that this was a bona
fide receivable at 4/30/09 as it was, and remains a current contractual
commitment.



® Renegotiation of interest rate, along with adjustment of payment terms is a
concession which should be evaluated, and dollarized within the context of
developing a new master agreement with the Society and not beforehand.
We would be modifying the terms of an existing agreement before securing

a new agreement.



S
Attachment A

Vg Approved

SECOND AMENDMENT
12/13]os

BETWEEN THF VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN
AND THE GLEN ELLYN HISTORICAL SOCIETY

In consideration of the mutval covenants hereinafter sct forth, the Village of Glen Ellyn

(“Village™) and the Glen Ellyn Historical Socicty (“Society™). hereby agree to modify the
agreement dated June 26, 1995, regarding the admimstrative operation of Stacy’s Tavem
Museum and further modified by a First Amendment on the 28" day of October 2002, by adding

the following:

1.

The Village agrees (o purchase the property at 810-816 North Main Street as an
additional adjunct to Stacy’s Tavern Museum, on the terms set forth in the Contract to
Purchase, attached hereto as Exhibit A. The parcel described in Exhibit A shall be

referred (o herein as the “Property.”

The Society agrees that it shall deposit with the Village the sum of One Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) no later than five days prior to the closing/purchase of
the property. The Village agrees to use these funds (o acquire the property. The balance
of the purchase price and closing costs shall be paid by the Village

The Village agrees that, upon acquisition of the property, it will be leased to the Society
for use as an additional part of a Museum and for meetings, administrative offices, visitor
and statl parking and any other use complimentary to the operation of Stacy’s Tavern
Museum and such broader exhibits as shall relate (o the history of Glen Ellyn.

Society shall pay Village, as annual rent for the use of the property, the amounts shown in
Exhibit B, which will reflect the periodic payment of principal, interest and anticipated
rental for those portions of the property which the Village will lease, at the request of the
Soctety. In the event that the rental payments received are less than those shown in
Exhibit B, the Society, at its elcction, may choose to add those payments to the amounts
duc m 2008, 2009, and 2010, but with additional interest attributable to later payment.
The Village will, at the request of the Socicty, enter into leases for a period not more than
the end of any existing leases, or three years thereafer. Any tenants other than the
existing tenants must be approved by the Village. Once the total Village cost, plus
interest is fully reimbursed, Society shall have the use of the property rent-free for as long
as the Village and the Society shall jointly agree to the use of the property at 810-816
North Main Street for a muscum.

All pertinent terms and conditions of the main Agreement regarding admunistrative
operation of Stacy’s Tavern Museum are extended to apply to the property.

Should the Society fail, after notice of reasonable opportunity to cure, to make payment
to Village as shown in Exhibit B, the Village may terminate this Agreement. If the
Village terminates this Agrecment it may sell the property at fair-market value or may
choose to retmburse the Socicty for the funds it has paid to the Village for acquisition of
the property over a period of ten (10) years and without interest. In the event that the



property is sold, the proceeds of the sale shall first be used to reimburse the Village for its
costs to acquire the property and any remaining proceeds to reimburse the Society for the
funds it has paid to the Village for the acquisition of the property. If the property is
initially sold, any excess shall be divided equally between the Village and the Society
Society shall vacate the property upon five (5) days’ notice by Village in the event that
there has been a breach and the Agrecnient is terminated.

The undersigned accept the provisions sct forth in this document.

President, Village of Glen Eliyn President, Glen Ellyn Historical Society

Date:m/&»(/(//q, OZ_OOS Date: @fc. /(7’) 0953()5‘

X\ADmMIn\CLERK Whisc\Historical Society amendinent doc




Exhibit B

Village of Glen Eityn
Annual Rent Schedule
810-816 North Main Street

Purchase Price: $1,200,000.00

Down Payment: 150,000.00

Amouni Financed:  $1,050,000.00

Interest Rate 5.00%

Other: Defer Principal Payments for 2 years following pay-off of History Center property.

Due Outstanding
Pmt#  Date Balance Principal Interest Total P+l

1 4/1/2007 $1,050,000.00 §2,500.00 §2,500.00
2 4/1/2008 1,050,000.00 52,500.00 52,500.00
3 41112009 1,050,000.00 109,957.90 52,500.00 162,457.90
4 4/1/2010 940,042.10 115,455.80 47,002.10 162,457.90
5 411/2011 824,586.30 121,228.59 41,229.31 162,457.90
6 4112012 703,357.71 127,290.02 35,167.89 162,457.90
7 41172013 576,067.69 133,654.52 28,803.38 162,457.90
8 411/2014 44241317 140,337.25 22,120.66 162,457.90
9 41112015 302,075.92 147,354.11 15,103.80 162,457.90
10 41112016 154,721.81 154,721.81 7,736.09 162,457.90

$1,050,000.00 $354,663.23 $1,404,663.23

Note: Does not include any of-set from rental income produced on property.

12/19/2005



GLEN ELLYyN

Historucar Sociery

December 19, 2005

Mr. Gary Webster, Village Administrator
535 Duane St.
Glen Eliyn, IL. 60137

Dear Gary:

Please be advised that at their meeting of December 13, 2005, the Board of Directors of the Glen
Ellyn Historical Society approved the following motion:

To support the Village of Glen Ellyn in the purchase of the property located at 810-816 N.
Main Street, Glen Ellyn, from the current owner, Stephen King, following a satisfactory
physical inspection of the subject property. The agreed upon purchase price is $1,200,000.00
as indicated in the real estate sales contract, dated November 15, 2005. The GEHS will pay
the Village a down payment of $150,000.00 prior to the closing of the property; and agrees to
finance the principal balance of $1,050,000.00 plus interest to the Village over a ten-year term,
plus any closing costs. Under the terms of the financing agreement, the GEHS will pay
interest only for the first two years, and principle plus interest for the remaining eight year
term. The interest rate will be at a fixed percentage rate of 5.0% per annum for the ten year

term of the loan.

The GEHS intends to honor the terms and conditions of the current commercial and
residential leases on the subject property until such time as the leases can be either
re-negotiated or terminated. The GEHS will continue to rely on rental income from the
commercial and residential units in the East building and expects to continue leasing these

spaces until the debt is repaid.

The motion, as approved by the Historical Society Board, differs slightly in content than our letter,
dated December 9, 2005, to Curt Barrett. The Historical Society is pleased to partner with the
Village in purchasing the property. Please let me know if you need additional information in advance

of the Village Board meeting.

Very truly yours,

William B. Peterson
President

P.O. Box 283 « Glen Ellyn, 1L 60138 - 630-858-869G Tel = 630-469 1867 Fax * www.gehs.org



Village President
Mark Pfefferman

Trustees
}Jim Comerford
Peter E. Cooper
Phillip Hartweg
Carl L. Henninger
Peter F. Ladesic
Michelle Z. Thorsell

Village Clerk
Andrea Draths

Village Manager

Steve Jones

Civic Center
535 Duane Street
Glen Ellyn, 1L 60137
{630)469-5000
Fax (630)469-8849

‘ebsite: www.glenellyn.org

Police Department
535 Duane Street
(630)469-1187
Fax (630)469-1861

iblic Works Department

30 South Lambert Road
(630)469-6756
Fax (630)467-3128

Attachment B
June 18, 2009

Ms. Jan Langford

Executive Director

Glen Ellyn Historical Society
P.O. Box 283

Glen Ellyn, IL 60138

Dear Jan:

Pursuant to the second amendment (approved December 19, 2005) of the
agreement between the Village and Historical Society concerning the purchase of
the property located at 810-816 N. Main Street, the third annual loan repayment
came due on April 1, 2009. As we have observed in past years, | have deferred
collection of this balance until the Village has been able to reconcile all rental
income credits for the expiring fiscal year which occurred on April 30, 2009.

rot Q-H‘&C
This process is now complete and | have enclosed for your review and information,
a number of summary schedules for the FY09 fiscal year which bring us to the
computation of the amount due from the Historical Society as of April 30, 2009.

We began FY09 on May 1, 2009 with a total outstanding principal balance of
$917,364.80. Total rental income generated from all properties at Stacy’s Corners,
net of uncollectable rents and utilities came to $84,325.49 which results in a year-
end April 30, 2009 outstanding principal balance of $833,039.31.

This year begins the payment of principal on the outstanding balance, with years
one and two being interest only payments. The attached schedule shows a
principal amount due of $96,068.11. After applying rental-credits of $84,325.49,
this leaves a principal balance due from the Historical Society of $11,742.62. Added
to this balance is interest due of $45,868.24, bringing the total amount due from
the Society for year three to $57,610.86.

Please consider this letter your invoice for the third installment payment of
$57,610.86. Please direct your remittance to my attention within the next 30 days.
Please contact me at 547-5210 should you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

Jon D. Bate
Finance Direc

C: Steve Jones, Viltage Manager
Larry Noller, Assistant Finance Director



Attachment C

98°0T9'LS TRt +2°998°SY
nq 901 #nq edpug nguemn
Aopos [Ed10IsH wosg ang

0791165  muewdedoy (ediouid snid swoou) musy (@o)

TEGEOEEy  evszeve ILOGVSETT 96T 1L 08VITLT6
LV LLT'SET - - VE'9EETHT L8'85L°9 LY LLT'SET %0'S 9102/08/¢
SY'ovL'sTT - LY LLT'SET SE'9E6'THT 06'S6T'EY SY'ovL'8TT %0'S STOZ/oE/Y
$6'609°TTT - T6°LTE'E9T VE'IEETHT 6E°92E6T §6'609'2Z1 %0'S vroz/ot/v
SETLL'STT - L8L25'98E YE'9E6 THT 96'¥91'52 SETLL'ITT %0'S €10Z/0E/v
PEOTZ'TIT ST662'E0S ¥E'9E6'THT 05'S2L'0¢E ¥8'0TZ'TIT %0'S TIOYOL/Y
60°ST6'S0T 60°01S'vt9 SE'9EGTHT 9Z'T20'9€ 60'ST6'S0T %0'S TT0Z/08/Y
TS°TL8°00¥ - 8T'STH 0L vE9EE'THIT €8'v90'TY 1S'T£8°00T %0'S otoz/oe/y
29TRLTT 6V'SZE'YS 69'962'T28 SE9ECTHT v2'898'sy 11'890'96 %0'S 600Z/0¢/Y
- 08°YSE’LT6
SWad| WOSU) WY SouUsIeg (vOPuig Fd 301 e 1edpujg %ieq ong

WoEdpug

6002/0t/t j0 s¥
1BIAS VRN YUON 9T8-0T8
IMpaPs JawAeday
uAl3 ualS jo aBeiA

-
El mewon~oons



60/0€/t 12ye pojewns3,

08°09€°LI6$  SuawArday [edpuig snid awoou) imudy w0y
08S0r1-002
TE6E0 EE8 erstens 85°SLT SLOTE LD 08 VST LT6
LYLLT'SEY - 6L TET'6ET TE'SS0Y LY LLTSET %000'€ s102/08/% ot
StovL'8Tt LY LLT'SET OV'SEE'SET S6265'9 SYOPL'8ZT %005°Z stoz/ot/y 6
$6°609°T21 T6'LI6'E9T 1S°0VE‘0ET 9S'0ELL $6'609°7TT %000°Z v10z/08/v 8
8ETLLITT LBLT5'98E 1802EVTT 66S°L 8E'TLL'ITT %00S'T €10Z/0¢/t L
¥8'012'ITL ST662'08 ¥6'SSE'LTT 11 $724) $80TZ'TIT %000°T TIoz/ot/t 9
60°ST6SOL 60°0TSYT9 TTLIS60T €1°209° 60°ST6°S0T %005°0 TI02/08/Y H
T§°128°00T - 81'S2Y'0TL 9b'€0T ‘20T S6'TET'T 15°T£8°00T %0ST0 otoz/os/y v
1600972 9L 6286801 9L 6¥'SZE'YE 69'962°728 01°'996°90T 62'868°0T 11°890°96 %88T'T 600Z/0€/t €
- 08'$9E°LT6
anq 3oL ang [edpuiid 065097 S5} SO WY eousieg [eAPUAd +d 3010 ey *dpug ey Weg ong #sulkeg
00T  InQIsIINUY wa-edpug spuny 1) alessay
Aepog popcasiy wosg ang

600Z/0E/t 40 5Y
19305 WA YlioN 918-018
3[npayos JuswiAeday
UMY ud|9 Jo aBeA



	4-12-10 workshop page nos..pdf
	workshop 4-12-10.pdf

